TRURO PLANNING BOARD AGENDA - REVISED
TUESDAY, August 16, 2016 — 6:00 p.m.
Truro Town Hall, 24 Town Hall Road, Truro

Public Comment Period

The Commonwealth’s Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by members of the Board of an issue
raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda.

Approval Not Required - Continuance

2016-006PB Dorothy M. Nearen and Marilyn B. Cubberley seek determination that plan does not
require approval (ANR) for combination of lots that adds to/takes away from and changes the size
and shape of lots in such a manner that no lot affected is left without frontage as required under the
Zoning Bylaw. The property is located at 617 Shore Road, Assessors Map 3, Parcel 3. This is
continued from June 3", June 21* and July 19", 2016.

Pre-Submission Consultations — Definitive Plan

Pursuant to a Preliminary Plan Decision for 2016-003PB Steven F. Rogers, the applicant seeks to
present to the Board the results of a traffic study related to a 9-lot proposed subdivision of property
located at 25 & 25A Pond Road, Assessor’s Map 36, Parcels 39 & 35.

Pursuant to a Preliminary Plan Decision for 2016-005PB Thomas H. & Erik A. Peters, the
applicant seeks to present to the Board the results of a traffic study related to a 4-lot proposed
subdivision of property located at 7 Sage Ridge Road, Assessor’s Map 39, Parcel 78.

Temporary Sign Permit

Truro Treasures, seeks approval for an Application for Temporary Sign Permit pursuant to §11 of
the Truro Sign Code for four (4) banner signs for Truro Treasures to be held September 16-19, 2016.
The signs would be located on Route 6 southbound at the Pamet Roads Exit, at the Route 6/6A split,
on the fence at the Truro Central School (317 Route 6), and at Standish Way on Route 6. The signs

would be installed August 21- September 19, 2016.

Review and Approval of Meeting Minutes
July 19, 2016 Planning Board Meeting

Reports from Board Members and Staff

e Correspondence
e Proposed 2017 schedule
e Goals update

Meeting Dates and Other Important Dates
September 6, 2016 — Regular Meeting
September 20, 2016 — Regular Meeting
October 4, 2016 — Regular Meeting

October 18, 2016 — Regular Meeting

Adjourn



TOWN OF TRURO

Planning Department
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666
Tel: (508) 349-7004, Ext. 27 Fax: (508) 349-5505
cridley@truro-ma.gov

Memorandum

To:  Truro Planning Board
Fr: Carole Ridley

Date: August 11, 2016

Re:  Staff Memo

2016-006PB Dorothy M. Nearen and Marilyn B. Cubberly seek determination that plan does
not require approval (ANR) for combination of lots that adds to/takes away from and changes the
size and shape of lots in such a manner that no lot affected is left without frontage as required
under the Zoning Bylaw. The property is located at 617 Shore Road, Assessors Map 3, Parcel 3.
This is continued from June 3™, June 21 and July 19%, 2016.

Following the June 3" meeting, the applicant was requested to add the following information to
the ANR plan:

1. Elements required under Town of Truro Regulations Governing the Subdivision of Land, 2.2.2
Submission Requirements for Approval Not Required Plans.
e b.2 The date of the plan, scale, north arrow and assessor's map and parcel number of all
land shown on the plan and directly abutting the land shown on the plan
e b.8 The location, including setbacks to all lot lines, of all buildings and other structures
on the proposed ANR lots shown on the plan.
e b.9 The location of any wetland on the land shown on the plan or within 100 feet of its
boundaries

Information has been added to the plan in response to this request.

2. Clarification on the number of Lots

At the meeting there was some confusion over the fact that 617 Shore Road is labeled as Lot 2
and 3. Lot 3 is the configuration of the lot prior to ANR. The ANR plan divides Lot 2 into Lots
3 and 4. Lot 4 is to be conveyed to 627 Shore Road.

3. The applicant was requested to show the NW portion of the lot, and any structures on it, so
that the entire ANR lots and abutting lots are shown. Information has been added to the plan in
response to this request.

In addition, the applicant was asked to add the following:

e sufficient frontage to Lot 4, so that the combined frontage of Lot 4 and 627 Shore Road
meets the required 150 feet;
e anote that states that Lot 4 is not a buildable lot.



The Board does not need to open this as a public hearing. The Chair simply has to read into the
record that this is before the Board. The application was filed on May 16, 2016; therefore, Board

action, if any, would be required by June 7, 2016, as the applicant filed a letter to extend the

period of Board action by one day to accommodate the regular meeting date. Two

subsequent extension requests were filed, extending the period of Board action to August

19, 2016.

The Board has four options available:

1.

Vote to determine that Shore Road provides safe and adequate access and to endorse
the plan entitled Plan of Land in (North) Truro Being a Subdivision of Lot 2 As
Shown on Land Court Plan 388174, Owner: Nearen and Cubberley Nominee Trust,
dated April 2016, 1”=30", signed by William N. Rogers, II, Registered Land Surveyor
in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, as Approval Not Required, and to file said
decision with the Town Clerk.

Deny endorsement of the plan stating the reason(s) for such denial and recording said
decision with the Town Clerk.

Allow the applicant or the representative to request a withdrawal without prejudice of
the application.

The Board can simply take no action and following the expiration of the 21-days, as
extended to August 19, 2016; the Town Clerk certifies and signs the plan.
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TOWN OF TRURO

Planning Department
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666
Tel: (508) 349-7004, Ext. 27 Fax: (508) 349-5505
cridley@truro-ma.gov

To:  Planning Board
From: Carole Ridley
Date: August 11, 2016
Re:  Staff Report

The applicant’s representative, Slade Associates, requests an opportunity to share the results of a
traffic study undertaken pursuant to a condition of the Preliminary Plan Decision 2016-003PB
Steven F. Rogers for a proposed 9-lot preliminary subdivision on property located at 25 & 25A
Pond Road, Assessor’s Map 36, Parcels 39 & 35.

The site consists of 10.18 acres located in North Truro, of which 9.27 acres is proposed to be
used to create nine house lots and the balance for a 990-ft roadway that intersects with Pond
Road. A copy of the Preliminary Plan is attached.

A copy of the Preliminary Plan decision also is attached. One of the conditions of the decision
is:
“Conduct a traffic study using a consultant acceptable to the Planning Board to estimate
annual-, daily- and weekly-peak traffic conditions on Pond Road and nearby roads and
intersections, including the addition of traffic generated from the additional nine house
lots”

Following the Board’s action, I contacted the Cape Cod Commission for a list of qualified firms
to conduct a traffic study as outlined above. McMahon Associates is among the firms on the list
provided by Transportation Planners at the Commission.

Completeness of Application
There is no application on this matter before the Board at this time. The information is being
provided to the Board for its review and comment prior to submission of a Definitive Plan.

Additional Planning Staff Comments
As a courtesy, abutters were notified that the results of the traffic study would be discussed by
the Board on August 16™. Copies of the study were available for public viewing.

Planning Board Options
The study is being presented on an informational basis and no action by the Board is required.



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
TOWN OF TRURO
PLANNING BOARD - NOTICE OF ACTION

PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION

Map 36 Parcels 39 & 35 25 & 25A Pond Road, Truro
Reference No. 2016-003PB Applicant: Steven F. Rogers
Meeting Dates March 15, 2016 Decision Date March 15, 2016

At a duly posted public meeting held March 15, 2016, the Town of Truro Planning Board, acting in the
matter of Reference Number 2016-003PB voted to approve with conditions a Preliminary Subdivision
Plan in accordance with the Town of Truro Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of Land, §2.4
and M.G.L c.41, §81-S and as shown on the following plan:

“Rogers Landing” Preliminary Subdivision of Land in Truro for Steven F. Rogers, revised 3/15/16,
by Slade Associates, Inc., at 17=50",

At the meeting Slade Associates, Inc. presented a preliminary plan as submitted with the Town Clerk on
June 9, 2015. This Notice of Action refers to that plan. No waivers were discussed or granted at this time.

The Board also considered the following information submitted to the Town Clerk of Truro in support
of this application:

e Executed Form B, Application for Approval of a Preliminary Plan, and $275 fee, received by
the Town Clerk on January 23, 2016

o Letter from Slade Associates dated February 16, 2016 requesting and extension on the period of
the Board’s final action to April 13, 2016

e Letter from Thomas W. French, Massachusetts Natural Heritage and Endangered Species
Program, dated March 27, 2015, re: 25 & 25A Pond Road, 9-lot Preliminary Subdivision,
MNHESP file #15-34228

o Plan entitled “MESA Overlay ‘Rogers Landing’ Preliminary Subdivision of Land in Truro
Made for Steven F. Rogers” by Slade Associates, Inc., Revised 3/15/16, scale 17=50’

o A certified list of abutters to 25 and 25A Pond Road

The Board considered the information provided by the applicant in light of the requirements and the
general purposes and intent of the Town of Truro Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of
Land and §2.4 thereof, and M.G.L c.41, §81-S. The Board also heard public comment and reviewed
letters submitted by abutting property owners.

PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION DECISION

On a motion from Mr. Sollog, seconded by Mr. Boleyn, the Board voted to approve the preliminary plan for
Steven F. Rogers, pursuant to MGL c.41, §81-S and §2.4 of the Town of Truro Rules and Regulations
Governing the Subdivision of Land, with the following conditions:




e Demonstrate that the subdivision will not have a negative impact on Pilgrim Pond (providing a
hydrogeological study if required by Conservation Commission)

e Demonstrate compliance with all roadway requirements under the zoning or obtain ZBA relief as
needed

o Conduct a traffic study using a consultant acceptable to the Planning Board to estimate annual-,
daily- and weekly- peak traffic conditions on Pond Road and nearby roads and intersections,
including the additional traffic generated from the additional nine house lots

o Demonstrate compliance with §3.6.7 of the Truro Rules and Regulations Governing the
Subdivision of Land

e Itemize and provide justification for any waivers from road specifications or other requirements
of the Truro Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of Land that may be necessary for
the subdivision, consistent with §1.5 thereof

e Demolish the derelict structure on lot |

e Meet all nitrogen loading limitations and Board of Health requirements, including the disposition
of an existing cesspool on lot 1

o Remove or relocate the structure shown on the plan to be located on the property line between lot
9 and adjacent property

o Provide adequate drainage and storm-water management to the satisfaction of Truro Department
of Public Works and Truro Conservation Commission

e Provide a road profile demonstrating conformance with road grade requirements in §3.6.8 and
Appendix 2 of the Truro Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of Land

So voted 5-0-0 with members voting in favor: Ms. Tobia, Mr. Boleyn, Mr. Sollog, Mr. Herridge and Mr.

Riemer.
M%L/Lg_?_—l9 —}d
hair, Planning Board Date
Received, Office of the Town Clerk: (),(L(,WM MACCH 19 201l

Signature Date
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C McMAHON ASSOCIATES
A HON 300 Myles Standish Boulevard, Suite 201
Taunton, MA 02780

TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS & PLANNERS p 508-823-2245 | f508-823-2246
PRINCIPALS

Joseph W. McMahon, P.E.

loseph ]. DeSantis, P.E., PTOE

John S. DePalma

William T. Steffens

JUIy 8, 2016 Casey A. Moore, P.E.
Gary R. McNaughton, P.E., PTOE

. ASSOCIATES

Mr. Nathan Nickerson III John J. Mitchell, P.E.
P.O‘ BOX 1568 Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
R. Trent Ebersole, P.E

No. Eastham, MA 02651 Matthew M. Kozsuch, P.E.
Maureen Chlebek, P.E., PTOE

Dean A. Carr, P.E.
RE:  Traffic Engineering Services
Pond Road Residential Subdivision
Truro, MA

Dear Mr. Nickerson,

McMahon Associates (McMahon) has completed a traffic and access assessment of the above
referenced project in Truro, Massachusetts. The proposed project is located on Pond Road between
Pilgrim Pond Road and Pond Village Avenue and consists of a proposed nine-lot residential
subdivision. This assessment includes a review of existing conditions and traffic volumes, an
estimation of the traffic generation levels for the proposed development, and the suitability of the
access roadways to accommodate the projected traffic volumes. The purpose of this letter is to
present our findings on the appropriateness of Pond Road to handle traffic expected to be generated by
the proposed subdivision. Our findings are presented in detail below.

Existing Conditions

sight distance and roadway geometry along Pond Road and to note
additional features that may affect site access.

Pond Road is a town-owned, two-way, two-lane paved roadway that
connects various residential roadways to Shore Road (Route 6A). The
total length of Pond Road is approximately 2 mile long from its
intersection with Shore Road to its terminus at Cold Storage Beach.
The roadway is generally straight along its entire length. The
roadway curves vertically upwards from Bay View Road to the
parking lot for Cold Storage Beach. No formal pedestrian
accommodations exist on either side of Pond Road. Field
measurements were taken at several locations that showed the
average travel lane width of Pond Road is approximately ten feet.
Pond Road looking Westbound Based on town records, Pond Road has an available right-of-way width of

MM AHON

RS Engineering | Planning | Design | Technology mcmahonassociates.com



approximately 33 feet. Pond Road is typically bordered by grass or small, traversable vegetation
between Shore Road and Bay View Road and is bordered by a one-foot asphalt berm between Bay
View Road to the Cold Storage Beach parking lot. There is no posted speed limit on Pond Road,
however, it is signed as “Thickly Settled”, which based on statutory Massachusetts laws denotes a
speed limit of 30 miles per hour (mph). Typical vehicle operating speeds were determined using
Automatic Traffic Recorders (ATR) between April 28, 2016 and May 1, 2016. The average vehicle speed
was determined to be 28 mph and the 85t percentile speed was determined to be 33 mph. No crashes
have been recorded on or around Pond Road over the last three years based on data provided by
MassDOT.

Traffic Volumes

Daily traffic volumes were collected on Pond Road in the vicinity of the proposed site between
Thursday April 28, 2016 and Saturday May 1, 2016. Copies of the traffic counts are attached as an
appendix. Pond Road currently carries an average weekday traffic volume of approximately 300
vehicles during April, which is not the peak season. On a Saturday in April, Pond Road carries a larger
traffic volume with approximately 420 vehicles. The traffic counts collected in April were seasonally
adjusted based on a review of historical data from the Cape Cod Commission to represent the summer
peak period. The Cape Cod Commission completed traffic counts nearby on Highland Road in August
of 2014. Based on a review of the historical data from the Cape Cod Commission for this location,
traffic volumes on Highland Road in August were found to be 32 percent higher than average traffic
volumes. Therefore, this seasonal adjustment factor was applied to Pond Road and it is estimated that
Pond Road carries a summer daily volume of approximately 450 vehicles, with approximately 44 to 58
vehicle trips during the individual peak hours, as seen in Table 1.

Table 1
Vehicle Traffic Volume Summary

85th % | Weekday Morning [Weekday Afternoon
Spee a4 Peak Hour Volume | Peak Hour Volume

ADT? K? (9:30AM to 10:30AM) | (3:30PM to 4:30PM)
Pond Road
*
Eastbound 210 13.2% 31 20 24
Westbound* 230 38 24 34
TOTAL* 440 32 44 58

1 - Average Daily Traffic (ADT)

2 - K factor (percentage of ADT during the peak hour)
3 - 85th percentile speed (miles per hour)
*Seasonally Adjusted Traffic Voumes



Trip Generation

The Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) is a national research organization of transportation
professionals. Their publication, Trip Generation Manual, 9" Edition provides traffic generation
information for various land uses compiled from studies conducted by members nationwide. This
reference establishes a relationship between the amount of traffic generated by a particular land use
and an independent variable (i.e., building size, acreage, or dwelling units) based on actual traffic
counts at similar existing facilities.

Vehicle trip estimates for the proposed residential subdivision were calculated based on data presented
in the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) publication Trip Generation Manual, 9" Edition using
Land Use Code 210 (Single-Family Detached Housing). Table 2 shows the estimated vehicle trips
associated with a nine dwelling residential subdivision during the weekday morning and afternoon
peak hours, as well as over the course of an average weekday.

Table 2
Vehicle Trip Generation Summary
Daily Weekday AM Weekday PM
Peak Hour Peak Hour
Description In OQut Total In Out Total In  Out Total
Proposed Subdivision” 43 43 86 2 5 7 6 3 9

(1) ITE Land Use Code 210 (Single Famiy Detached Housing), based on 9 dwelling units

As shown in Table 2, the proposed subdivision is estimated to contribute in approximately 43 “new”
vehicles over the course of an average day and approximately seven to nine vehicle trips during the
various peak hours.

As summarized earlier, Pond Road currently carries approximately 450 vehicles over the course of an
average day in the summer and approximately 60 vehicles during the weekday afternoon peak hour.
With the addition of nine new single family homes off of Pond Road, approximately 86 additional
vehicle trips will be added to the roadway over the course of the day and additional nine vehicle trips
will be added to the roadway during the weekday afternoon peak hour, which will have an overall
negligible impact.

Roadway Assessment

The American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) defines a local road
in A Policy on Geometric Design, 2011 Edition, as a road that, “serves primarily to provide access to farms,
residencies, businesses, or other abutting properties.” AASHTO indicates that a minimum roadway



width of 20 feet with one lane in each direction should be provided for local roadways with a design
speed of 30 mph. This roadway width exists on Pond Road.

Sight Distance

A field review of the available sight distances was conducted for the proposed site driveway on Pond
Road. In the vicinity of the proposed subdivision, vehicle travel on Pond Road was measured using ATR
data and an 85" percentile speed of 33 mph was identified.

AASHTO'S publication, A Policy on Geometric Design, 2011 Edition, defines minimum and desirable
sight distances at intersections. The minimum sight distance is based on the required stopping sight
distance (SSD) for vehicles traveling along the main road. According to AASHTO, “If the available sight
distance for an entering or crossing vehicle is at least equal to the appropriate stopping sight distance for
the major road, then drivers have sufficient time to anticipate and avoid collisions.” The following table
summarizes the sight distance standards for the various speeds.

Table 3
Sight Distance Requirements
Soesd SSD SSD Meets SSD
Driveway Movement P Required! Measured | Requirements
(MPH)
(ft) (ft)

Prop. Lett(Basy) | w5 250 500+ Yes
Subdivision @
Pond Road Right (West) | 35 250 500+ Yes

! -Based on AAHSTO requirements for stopping sight distance (see AASHTO Exhibit 3-1)

The sight distance looking east (left) and west (right) along Pond Road from the proposed subdivision is
over 500 feet in both directions, which greatly exceeds the SSD requirements for 85" percentile vehicle
speeds of 35 miles per hour.

Capacity Analysis

An intersection capacity analysis was performed for the proposed site driveway on Pond Road. As a
basis for this memorandum, intersection capacity analyses were conducted using Synchro capacity
analysis software and procedures contained in the Highway Capacity Manual (HCM). Operating levels
of service (LOS) are reported on a scale of A to F with A representing the best conditions (with little or
no delay) and F representing the worst operating conditions (long delays). The capacity analysis
results for the proposed site driveway are presented in Table 4 below.



Table 4

Capacity Analysis Summary
Build Condition
Morning Peak Afternoon Peak
Intersection Movement LOS' Delay’ V/C® LOS Delay V/C
Pond Road at EB LT A 00 000] A 0.0 o0.00
Proposed Site Driveway @ WB TR A 00 002y A 00 0.03
SB LR A 88 001|] A 89 0.00

1 Level-of-Service
2 Average vehicle delay in seconds
3 Volume to capacity ratio

As seen in Table 4, the capacity analysis indicates that the critical southbound movement leaving the
proposed site onto Pond Road is expected to operate at LOS A during both the weekday morning and
weekday afternoon summer peak hours under future Build conditions. All movements on Pond Road
will continue to operate with no delay at LOS A.

Summa

The traffic volume data and field observations indicate that Pond Road is currently a relatively low
volume roadway with no major safety deficiencies and is mainly accessed by residential and seasonal
land uses. Pond Road is classified as a local town-owned road and is of an acceptable width for the
volume of traffic it currently accommodates as well as the additional projected traffic associated with
the proposed nine dwelling subdivision. Based on our assessment and field observations, Pond Road
is generally acceptable for use as a local road in regards to current traffic volumes, geometry, and
typical vehicle speeds. The proposed residential subdivision is expected to result in approximately
seven vehicle trips (2 vehicles entering and 5 vehicles exiting) during the weekday morning peak hour
and approximately nine vehicles trips (6 vehicles entering, 3 vehicles exiting) during the weekday
afternoon peak hour. With the additional trips expected from the proposed subdivision on Pond Road,
the estimated increase in traffic frequency is not expected to affect existing operations.

The addition of nine dwelling units on Pond Road would have a negligible impact on traffic operations
and safety as traffic would continue to operate with little to no delay based on a summer peak analysis.
The minimal increase in potential conflicts would not create any safety problems or be expected to
increase the occurrence of crashes. The addition of the proposed subdivision and associated nine
dwelling units results in a negligible effect on safety along Pond Road for all roadway users.



| Q
_______

If you should have any further questions or require further information, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

y o S

Gary R. McNaughton, P.E., PTOE
Vice President & Regional Manager — New England

Appendix



TOWN OF TRURO

Planning Department
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666
Tel: (508) 349-7004, Ext. 27 Fax: (508) 349-5505
cridley@truro-ma.gov

To:  Planning Board
From: Carole Ridley
Date: August 11,2016
Re:  Staff Report

The applicant’s representative, Slade Associates, requests an opportunity to share the results of a
traffic study undertaken pursuant to a condition of the Preliminary Plan Decision 2016-005PB
Thomas H. & Erik A. Peters for a 4 lot preliminary subdivision of property located at 7 Sage
Ridge Road, Assessor’s Map 39, Parcel 78.

The proposed site consists of 12.408 acres located in North Truro, of which 11.941 acres is
proposed to be used to create four house lots and the balance for a 462-ft roadway, Flora Peters
Way, that intersects with Sage Ridge Road. A copy of the Preliminary Plan is attached.

A copy of the Preliminary Plan decision also is attached. One of the conditions of the decision
is:

“The adequacy of Francis Road shall be assessed by a traffic study that evaluates current
and future traffic impacts of the proposed subdivision during peak travel times
(day/seasonal), and recommends improvements to Francis Road that would enhance
pedestrian and vehicular safety in keeping with the character of the existing
neighborhood.”

Following the Board’s action, I contacted the Cape Cod Commission for a list of qualified firms
to conduct a traffic study as outlined above. McMahon Associates is among the firms on the list
provided by Transportation Planners at the Commission.

Completeness of Application
There is no application on this matter before the Board at this time. The information is being
provided to the Board for its review and comment prior to submission of a Definitive Plan.

Additional Planning Staff Comments
As a courtesy, abutters were notified that the results of the traffic study would be discussed by
the Board on August 16™. Copies of the study were available for public viewing.

Planning Board Options
The study is being presented on an informational basis and no action by the Board is required.



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
TOWN OF TRURO
PLANNING BOARD - NOTICE OF ACTION

PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION

Map 39 Parcels 78 7 Sage Ridge Road, Truro
Reference No. 2016-005PB Applicant: Thomas H. & Erik A. Peters
Meeting Dates March 29, 2016 Decision Date March 29, 2016

At a duly posted public meeting held March 29, 2016, the Town of Truro Planning Board, acting in the
matter of Reference Number 2016-005PB voted to approve with conditions a Preliminary Subdivision
Plan in accordance with the Town of Truro Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of Land, §2.4
and M.G.L c.41, §81-S and as shown on the following plan:

Preliminary Subdivision Plan of Land in Truro made for Thomas H. Peters and Erick A. Peters,
dated 2/5/15 revised 3/10/16, by Slade Associates, Inc., plan #2015-10, at 17=50".

At the meeting a representative of Slade Associates, Inc. presented a preliminary plan as submitted with the
Town Clerk on March 24, 2015. This Notice of Action refers to that plan. No waivers were granted at this
time.

The Board also considered the following information submitted to the Town Clerk of Truro in support
of this application:

e Executed Form B, Application for Approval of a Preliminary Plan, and $275 fee, received by
the Town Clerk on February 16, 2016

e Letter from Thomas W. French, Massachusetts Natural Heritage and Endangered Species
Program, dated December 30, 2015, re: 7 Sage Ridge Road, 4-lot Subdivision, MNHESP file
#09-26169

e Plan entitled “MESA Overlay Preliminary Subdivision of Land in Truro Made for Thomas H.
and Erik A. Peters, made 2/25/16, by Slade Associates, Inc., at scale 17’=50"

e A certified list of abutters to 7 Sage Ridge Road, Map 39, Parcel 78

The Board considered the information provided by the applicant in light of the requirements and the
general purposes and intent of the Town of Truro Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of
Land and §2.4 thereof, and M.G.L c.41, §81-S. The Board also heard public comment from abutting and
nearby property owners.

PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION DECISION

On a motion from Mr. Riemer seconded by Mr. Herridge, the Board voted to approve the Preliminary Plan
for Thomas H. Peters and Erik A. Peters, pursuant to MGL c.41, §81-S and §2.4 of the Town of Truro
Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of Land, with the following conditions:

1. The new subdivision road shall not be used to provide access to land shown on the plan as Map
39, Parcel 77.



2. The portion of the land known as Map 39 Parcel 78 (215,946 sf) indicated on the plan as not a
buildable lot shall remain unbuildable in perpetuity.

3. The subdivision and any future development thereof shall comply with all requirements and
terms of Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program.

4. Nitrogen loading limitations and all applicable requirements of the Town of Truro Board of
Health regulations shall be met.

5. The adequacy of access along Francis Road shall be assessed by a traffic study that evaluates
current and future traffic impacts of the proposed subdivision during peak travel times
(day/seasonal), and recommends improvements to Francis Road that would enhance pedestrian
and vehicular safety in keeping with the character of the existing neighborhood.

6. The requirements of section 3.6.7 of the Town of Truro Regulations Governing the Subdivision
of Land to provide a 25-foot screening buffer between the subdivision roadway and subdivision
boundary shall be met, or a waiver shall be requested in writing with justification.

7. A written request for waivers with justification shall be provided for any road design
specifications not met by a definitive plan. Zoning relief from the Board of Appeals shall be
obtained for any zoning requirements related to the roadway not met by the definitive plan.

8. Clarification shall be provided regarding the status of Francis Road as a town or private road
and whether it should be included in a calculation of dead-end street.

So voted 4-1-0 with members voting in favor: Mr. Boleyn, Mr. Sollog, Mr. Herridge, Mr. Riemer and Mr.
Roderick. Ms. Tobia voted against the motion.

Chair, Planning Board Date

Received, Office of the Town Clerk:

Signature Date
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C McMAHON ASSOCIATES
M M A HON 300 Myles Standish Boulevard, Suite 201
Taunton, MA 02780

TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS & PLANNERS p 508-823-2245 | f 508-823-2246

PRINCIPALS

Joseph W. McMahon, P.E.

Joseph J. DeSantis, P.E., PTOE

John S. DePalma

William T. Steffens

July 8, 2016 Casey A. Moore, P.E.
Gary R. McNaughton, P.E., PTOE

ASSOCIATES

John J. Mitchell, P.E.

Mr. Nathan NiCkerson m Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
R. Trent Ebersole, P.E.

P.O. Box 1568 Matthew M. Kozsuch, P.E.
Maureen Chlebek, P.E., PTOE

No. Eastham, MA 02651 ' Dean A. Carr, P.E.

RE:  Traffic Engineering Services
Sage Ridge Road Residential Subdivision
Truro, MA

Dear Mr. Nickerson,

McMahon Associates (McMahon) has completed a traffic and access assessment of the above
referenced project and its access road, Francis Road, in Truro, Massachusetts. The proposed project is
located at 7 Sage Ridge Road and consists of a proposed four-lot residential subdivision. This
assessment includes a review of existing conditions and traffic volumes, an estimation of the traffic
generation levels for the proposed development, and the suitability of the access roadways to
accommodate the projected traffic volumes. The purpose of this letter is to present our findings on
the appropriateness of Francis Road to handle traffic expected to be generated by the proposed
subdivision. Our findings are presented in detail below.

Existing Conditions

A site visit was performed on Wednesday, May 25, 2016 to assess sight
distance and roadway geometry along Francis Road and Sage Ridge
Road, and to note additional features that may affect site access.

Francis Road is a town-owned, two-way single-lane paved residential
roadway with one driveway for a single residential property. The total
length of Francis Road from its intersection at Shore Road (Route 6A) to
Sage Ridge Road is approximately 500 feet. The roadway is generally
straight and flat along the entire length. A motorist can generally see
from one end to the other on Francis Road which allows an oncoming

o vehicle to pull off into the shoulder as necessary to let another vehicle
Francis Road looking pass. Field measurements were taken at several locations that showed
towards Sage Ridge Road the average paved width of Francis Road varied from approximately 12
to 14 feet with an average paved width of approximately 13 feet

MM AHON

! YE/ Engineering | Planning | Design | Technology mcmahonassociates.com



observed at most locations. Francis Road is typically bordered by areas of sand or small, traversable
vegetation. Field measurements were taken at several locations that showed the average width of
traversable shoulders on Francis Road to be three feet on the north side and five feet on the south side.
During the field inspection, approximately three vehicles were observed traveling on Francis Road.
Typical vehicle operating speeds were determined using Automatic Traffic Recorders (ATR) between
April 28, 2016 and May 1, 2016. The average vehicle speed was determined to be 20 miles per hour
(mph) and the 85" percentile speed was determined to be 25 mph. No crashes have been recorded on or
around Francis Road over the last three years based on data provided by the Massachusetts
Department of Transportation (MassDOT).

Sage Ridge Road is a paved, two-way, two lane private residential roadway with multiple driveways
serving residential properties. The total length of Sage Ridge Road from its intersection with Francis
Road to the cul-de-sac at the end of the street is approximately 750 feet. The roadway includes various
horizontal curves and tends to elevate from Francis Road to the cul-de-sac. Field measurements were
taken at several locations that showed the width of Sage Ridge Road varied between 20 to 22 feet with
an average roadway width of approximately 22 feet observed at most locations. No crashes have been
recorded on or around Sage Ridge Road over the last three years based on MassDOT data.

Traffic Volumes

Traffic volumes were collected on Francis Road between April 28, 2016 and May 1, 2016. Copies of the
traffic counts are attached as an appendix. Based on the traffic counts, Francis Road currently
accommodates approximately 60 vehicles (in and out) on a daily basis and between eight and 12
vehicles during the highest peak hour as seen in Table 1. The traffic counts were not seasonally
adjusted as it was referenced during a recent Planning Board hearings that Sage Ridge Road is a year-
round, dead-end residential neighborhood, therefore, it is expected that traffic volumes would be
similar throughout the year.



Table 1
Vehicle Traffic Volume Summary

85th % | YVeekday Morning |[Weekday Afternoon
Spee & Peak Hour Volume | Peak Hour Volume
ADT' | K? (10:30AM to 11:30AM) | (3:45PM to 4:45PM)
Francis Road
Eastbound 60 16.7% 24 8 8
Westbound 60 25 Z 12
TOTAL 120 25 15 20

1 - Average Daily Traffic (ADT)
2 - K factor (percentage of ADT during the peak hour)
3 - 85th percentile speed (miles per hour)

Trip Generation

The Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) is a national research organization of transportation
professionals. Their publication, Trip Generation Manual, 9* Edition provides traffic generation
information for various land uses compiled from studies conducted by members nationwide. This
reference establishes a relationship between the amount of traffic generated by a particular land use
and an independent variable (i.e., building size, acreage, or dwelling units) based on actual traffic
counts at similar existing facilities.

Vehicle trip estimates for the proposed residential subdivision were calculated based on data presented
in the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) publication Trip Generation Manual, 9" Edition using
Land Use Code 210 (Single-Family Detached Housing). Table 2 shows the estimated vehicle trips
associated with a four dwelling residential subdivision during the weekday morning and afternoon
peak hours, as well as over the course of an average weekday.

Table 2
Vehicle Trip Generation Summary
Daily Weekday AM Weekday PM
Peak Hour Peak Hour
Description In Out Total In Out Total In Out Total
Proposed Subdivision” 19 19 38 1 2 3 3 1 4

(1) ITE Land Use Code 210 (Single Famiy Detached Housing), based on 4 dwelling units

As shown in Table 2, the proposed subdivision is estimated to contribute approximately 19 “new”
vehicles over the course of an average day and approximately three to four vehicle trips during the
various peak hours.



Roadway Assessment

The American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) defines a very low-
volume local road in the Guidelines for Geometric Design of Very Low-Volume Local Roads (ADT < 400)
as, “a road that is functionally classified as a local road and has a design average daily traffic volume of
400 vehicles per day or less.” AASHTO characterizes these roads differently from other roads with higher
volumes because lower volumes mean that, “encounters between vehicles that represent opportunities
for crashes to occur are rare events”, and that users of these roadways are particularly familiar with the
roadway since they travel it frequently. Based on the existing traffic volumes, Francis Road can be
classified as a very-low volume roadway.

Design guidelines associated with very low-volume local roads can be less stringent than those used for
higher volume roads or roads that primarily serve unfamiliar drivers. AASHTO generally recommends
changes to roadway or roadside geometries on very low-volume local roads only when there are
discernable specific safety problems that can be remedied by an improvement. Roadway designers are
encouraged to identify specific safety issues on existing very low-volume local roads that can be
improved with site-specific upgrades, rather than making unnecessary geometric design upgrades. For
Francis Road, there are currently no significant safety issues along Francis Road as there were no reported
crashes and observations did not identify any clear safety deficiencies. The short length and straight
geometry of this road allow drivers to see its entire length, allowing oncoming vehicles to yield to one
another.

AASHTO also allows for very low-volume local roadways to be two-way single-lane roads, such as
Francis Road. Normal widths for these roadways range from 11.5 to 13 feet, which Francis Road meets,
and turnouts are recommended to be provided at regular intervals to allow opposing vehicles to pass
each other.

Sight Distance

A field review of the available sight distances was conducted for the proposed subdivision roadway on
Sage Ridge Road. In the vicinity of the proposed subdivision, Francis Road was measured using ATR
data to identify the 85" percentile speed of 25 mph, which was used for this assessment.

AASHTO'S publication, A Policy on Geometric Design, 2011 Edition, defines minimum and desirable
sight distances at intersections. The minimum sight distance is based on the required stopping sight
distance (SSD) for vehicles traveling along the main road. According to AASHTO, “If the available sight
distance for an entering or crossing vehicle is at least equal to the appropriate stopping sight distance for
the major road, then drivers have sufficient time to anticipate and avoid collisions.” The following table
summarizes the sight distance standards for the various speeds.



Table 3

Sight Distance Requirements
— SSD SSD Meets SSD
Driveway Movement (l\zPH) Required! Measured | Requirements

(ft) (ft)
Prop. Left (North) 25 155 160 Yes
Subdivision @
Sage Ridge Right Yes
Road (South) 24 1 2N

! -Based on AAHSTO requirements for stopping sight distance (see AASHTO Exhibit 3-1)

The sight distance looking north (left) along Sage Ridge Road from the proposed subdivision is
approximately 160 feet and is currently restricted by vegetation that will likely be cleared during
construction. The sight distance looking south (right) along Sage Ridge Road from the proposed
subdivision roadway is approximately 200 feet to the cul-de-sac, which exceeds the SSD requirements
for vehicle speeds of 25 miles per hour.

Other Similar Roadways

One-way alternating traffic flow is not uncommon and is often used during construction projects or in
areas with narrow bridges or other roadway width. We conducted additional observations of
surrounding roadways in Truro to determine if Francis Road is similar to any other residential
neighborhoods. There are several other residential roadways in Truro that serve in a similar function
as Francis Road. Similarities and differences in treatment between these roadways and Francis Road
are noted below.

The most similar roadway observed was Hatch Road, located near the center of Truro, west of Route 6.
Hatch Road is a town-owned road that terminates at a cul-de-sac at the end of the roadway and
provides access to nine existing homes. Hatch Road is a paved roadway that generally consists of grass
and vegetation along the shoulders of the entire roadway. It is a generally flat and straight roadway,
with only a few horizontal and vertical curves present on the roadway. Hatch Road has a width of 14.2
feet at its narrowest location and is approximately 1200 feet long. In comparison to Francis Road, Hatch
Road is longer and has less available sight distance due to its curvature. Both roadways offer
transversable shoulders of similar size and material.

Benson Road is another road that was noted to have several similarities to Francis Road. Benson Road
is a town-owned road located in the southwest of Truro off of Fisher Road. Benson Road provides
access to Towhee Lane and Daisy Lane. Benson Road is a paved road that generally provides grassy,
vegetative shoulders along the entire length of the flat, windy roadway, although there are several
areas where bollards, retaining walls, and vertical vegetation including trees and bushes exist adjacent
to the roadway in the shoulder. Benson Road has a width of 15.1 feet at its narrowest location and is



approximately 800 feet long. Horizontal curves restrict the sight lines along Benson Road compared to
Francis Road.

Compared to the other two roadways, Francis Road is straighter, flatter, shorter and provides better
sight lines for vehicles traveling to and from Sage Ridge Road. The grassy/sandy shoulders also
provide an appropriate refuge area in the rare event that two cars are traveling in opposite directions
down the street at the same time compared to the other two roadways.

Mitigation

Based on the AASHTO Guidelines for Geometric Design of Very Low-Volume Local Roads (ADT <
400), a two-way single lane roadway is generally acceptable for use on Francis Road based on current
traffic volumes, geometry, and typical vehicle speeds. With the additional trips expected from the
proposed subdivision on Sage Ridge Road, the estimated traffic volume is not expected to increase to a
level that would generate any operational or safety concerns. Therefore, no significant traffic mitigation
is recommended on Francis Road. However, additional improvements at the intersection of Shore Road
and Francis Road, such as signage alerting motorists to the two-way single-lane road ahead, and
improvements to Francis Road, such as vegetation clearing to improve the perception of traversable
shoulders, could be implemented to make motorists aware that the road only comfortably fits one
vehicle, but that there are areas where vehicles can pull over to let another pass. Such measures would
involve work beyond the existing road surface and could be implemented by the Town.

Summary

Based on our assessment and field observations, the addition of four dwelling units with the proposed
subdivision at 7 Sage Ridge Road would have a negligible impact on traffic operations and safety on
Francis Road. The minimal increase in potential conflicts would not create any safety problems or be
expected to increase the occurrence of crashes. Francis Road is classified as a low-volume road by
AASHTO, and is of an acceptable width for the volume of traffic it currently accommodates as well as
the additional estimated traffic associated with the proposed four dwelling subdivision. AASHTO
states that for very low volume local roads, “The cross section widths of existing roads need not be
modified except in those cases where there is a site-specific safety problem.” Currently, a motorist on
Francis Road has visibility for the entire length of the roadway which allows oncoming vehicles to pull
off into the shoulder as necessary to let the other vehicle pass. In the rare event two cars are
approaching from either direction on Francis Road, there are various stretches along the road that
would allow vehicles to bypass each other. In comparison to other residential roadways within the
Town, the paved single lane section of Francis Road is relatively short in nature and has traversable
shoulders to allow vehicles to yield in the rare event of two vehicles passing on this very low volume
road. Overall, the addition of the proposed subdivision and associated four dwelling units results in a
negligible increase in the likelihood of encountering an oncoming vehicle, however, it appears that the



addition of advance warning signage alerting motorists to the single lane roadway ahead may be
appropriate to install to provide additional warning.

If you should have any further questions or require further information, please feel free to contact me.
Very truly yours,
/ /' g — Z/
( b [ 4 ¢ ‘,' ¢ / /

Gary R. McNaughton, P.E., PTOE
Vice President & Regional Manager — New England

Appendix



TOWN OF TRURO PLANNING -BOARD-—

Treasurer — Tax Collector

AUG 42016
#.25.00 fe paniel

Application for Temporary Sign Permit
Pursuant to Section 11 of the Truro Sign Code Recoreed TOWIRBE TR
Fee: $25.00 ei.ﬁuﬁ%il

/ZZ“(& 7l cAF7 =S é
Applicant Name: é\( Bsf Bl ) Date: / / Z / /

Applicant Contact Information: // /é / /g 7 7. / V/ g M/?' & 2l KZ

Mailing Address

$TY-34¢-2,42 C\'ff// 22 2L Ch
Phone Email
Number of Signs Requested: ?Mﬂ/ﬂ <
Temporary Sign Dimensions: Height Width Please attach a “to scale” copy of
Wﬂ the proposed sign(s).

Location(s) of Proposed Temporary Sign(s):

Map(s): Parcel(s): Please use additional sheet(s) for multiple locations
p

Date(s) of the Event in Which the Sign is Intended: _Scf%f ,/ ¢/ 7 7 5

7 s
Date When Sign(s) will be: Installed: éz(é; US7 @24 Removed: fé'w;///"// //9

Name and Address of Property Owner(s) Where Temporary Sign(s) to be located:

S pFTRc Mo

——
A A Z/r //6

Applicant Signature Date

Owner Signature (which also authorizes the use of the property) Date

Planning Board Action: Approved Approved w/Conditions Denied
Conditions:
Board Signature: Date:

Title

CC: Building Commissioner, Board of Selectmen



TOWN OF TRURO

P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02664
Tel: (508) 349-7004 Fax: (508) 349-5505

August 15, 2011

Dick Seed

Seed Design

P.O. Box 325

North Truro, MA 02652

Re:  Temporary Sign Approval
Truro Treasures

Dear Mr. Seed:

1§ -~ 20

A “Truro Treasures, A Gala Weekend. Sept. *2—19-—1-8 - 8'x 3'at Route 6 and Town Hall
Road, and Route 6 and 6A. <

4 “Truro Treasures, Arts & Crafts Fair, Sept. " www. trurotreasures.org — 6' x 33"
at Truro Central School chain link fence. |q

A Truro Treasures, Silent Art Auction, Sept. ™ 10-4 - Classic & Antique Car Show, Sept. 20
1 1-2, Truro community Center, Standish Way, North Truro - 8' x 33" at Route 6 and
Standish Way.

Per the Sign ,me\f;nporary si omore than 30~day prioytoﬁl)sﬁh ]
schedul vent(s). The ¢ cifi ay be changed to re/egﬂ'he year the”
eveptis heldPlease be s check with t ujl(jing Depa}tm\e\nt to ,det'ennin‘eis?a%&g(;%mjj\
8Tequired. If you ny questions or cémments, please do not)a@’i@te to contaet the. ;

Sincerely.

.

Charleen Greenhalgh
Assistant Town Administrator/Planner

ce; Building Department



TOWN OF TRURO

Charleen L. Greenhalgh, ATA/Planner
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666
Tel: (508) 349-7004, Ext. 27 Fax: (508) 349-5505
assttownadm@truro-ma.gov

August 31, 2015

To:  Planning Board
From: Charleen Greenhalgh
Re: Temporary Sign Request — Truro Treasures

The Board has received a request for temporary signs pursuant to Section 11 of the Truro Sign
Code, which states:

The Planning Board may issue permits for temporary signs. Any such permit shall be
limited to holiday or special events, and shall be limited to a period of fifteen (15) days,
for events lasting one day or two days. For said events having multiple dates such
permits shall be limited to a period of thirty (30) days. Not more than four (4) signs shall
be erected with respect to any such event. Any such sign shall be firmly attached to a
supporting device and shall not present a hazard to the public. Posters intended for
window display are exempt from this provision.

Truro Treasures is requesting four (4) banners — 2 signs (8’ x 3’) one to be located on Route 6
southbound at the Pamet exit and the other at the Route 6/6A split; 1 sign (6’ x 33”) to be located
on the fence at the Truro Central School; and, 1 sign (8” x 33”) at Route 6 and Standish Way.
Truro Treasures weekend is September 1 September ﬂgand the signs would be installed on

ﬂk/ 6 /L“ September-9-and removed September ﬁ ,2018. The request is per the attached application and
26) s description of the requested signs per an August 15, 2011 letter. |

;v

174
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TRURO PLANNING BOARD DRAFT
Meeting Minutes

July 19, 2016

Truro Town Hall

Planning Board Members Present: Bruce Boleyn, Jack Riemer, Mike Roderick, Steve Sollog,
Lisa Maria Tobia. Absent (excused) Peter Herridge, John Hopkins.

Other participants: Chet Lay; Ben Zehnder, Attorney; Mike Winkler; Jeff Rose; Kathleen Farley;
Linda Noons Rose; Jamie Veara, Attorney; Tim Brady; Regan McCarthy; Glen Pasenen; Carole
Ridley, Planning Consultant.

Ms. Tobia opened the meeting at 6 pm.

There was no public comment.

Temporary Sign Permits

Mr. Boleyn made a motion to approve the application submitted by the Friends of Truro Library
for a temporary sign permit to install two signs including a 2.5 high by 6° wide banner on the
frame at Rt 6 and 6A, and a 18" high by 27" wide yard sign at Snows Park across from Jams, to
publicize a Book Sale to be held on August 10, 2016. Mr. Sollog seconded. So voted, 5-0.

Mr. Boleyn made a motion to approve the application submitted by Payomet (#1) for a
temporary sign permit for two double faced signs, each measuring 48" high by 36 wide. One
sign to be located on Route 6 at Noons Height Road and the other on Route 6 at South Highland
Road. The signs would be in place from Sept 16-Oct 15, 2016. Mr. Roderick seconded, so
voted, 5-0.

Mr. Boleyn made a motion to approve the application submitted by Payomet (#2) for a
temporary sign permit for a double spaced 39” wide by 9” high (on a post for a total height of
487) directional sign. The sign is to be located at the South Highland Road and Old Dewline
Road intersection. The sign would be in place from Sept 16-Oct 15, 2016. Mr. Roderick
seconded, so voted, 5-0.

Approval Not Required - Continuance
2016-006PB Dorothy M. Nearen and Marilyn B. Cubberly

Mr. Sollog made a motion to continue the consideration of the ANR application 2016-006PB
Dorothy M. Nearen and Marilyn Cubberley to the meeting of August 16, 2016, by request of the
applicant. Mr. Boleyn seconded, so voted, 5-0.

2016-008PB Leslie A. Williamson, Lynn T Williamson and Merle T. Olson
Mr. Chet Lay explained the applicant’s request. The ANR would add lot area to Parcel 39-101.

Mr. Sollog made a motion to approve that Priest Road shown on the ANR plan, provides safe
and adequate access and to endorse the plan entitled “Division Plan of Land in Truro™ made for
Leslie A. Williamson, Jr., Lynn T. Williamson, Merle T. Olson by Slade Associates, Inc., dated
February 26, 2016, revised June 6, 2016 and July 12, 2016 at scale 17=20", signed by Chester



Nimitz Lay on July 12, 2016, as Approval Not Required, and to file said decision with the Town
Clerk. Mr. Boleyn seconded. Mr. Riemer declined comment since he said he owns property on
Priest Road. So voted, 4-0-1, Mr. Riemer abstained.

2016-009 Richard McArdle

Mr. Lay explained the applicant’s request. Ms. Tobia stated that the Planning Board’s
endorsement is only to confirm that this is not a subdivision. Mr. Riemer asked whether
informational requests raised in a letter from Ms. Ridley’s to Mr. Lay had been addressed. Mr.
Lay reviewed the issues and how they had been addressed, regarding location of the buildings,
setbacks, access to N. Pamet Road from Route 6, and AE zone labeled. Mr. Boleyn made a
motion that North Pamet Road and State Highway/Route 6 shown on the ANR plan, provide safe
and adequate access and to endorse the plan entitled “Division Plan of Land in Truro” made for
Richard McArdle by Slade Associates, Inc., dated March 17, 2016 at scale 17=50’, signed by
Chester Nimitz Lay on July 12, 2016, as Approval Not Required, and to file said decision with
the Town Clerk. Mr. Roderick seconded, so voted 5-0.

Public Hearing - Commercial Site Plan Review -

2016-001SPR Winkler Route 6 Trust, Michael F. Winkler, Trustee

This is a continuance of a public hearing that was opened on May 3, 2016. The applicant
requested to extend the period of Board action to 14 days following the July 19th meeting. If
this matter is continued further, an additional extension request will be needed from the
applicant. Ms. Tobia noted that the following Planning Board members participated in the
hearing when opened on May 3, 2016: Tobia, Sollog, Riemer, Herridge, Boleyn and Roderick.

Mr. Zehnder spoke about Ms. Ridley’s memo to the Board to recap the issues. The abutter at the
Cape View Motel had issues with the sand pile, which was moved. The storage bins were
moved off the property line; documentation has been provided. The owner of the motel asked
for screening trees to be planted along the northern lot line. The plan will be revised to show the
screening trees.

Public Comment

Jeff Rose, abutter, raised an issue about run-off from the Winkler property on to his property,
and requested that the issue be addressed. Mr. Zehnder noted that, due to natural grade, there has
always been run-off from the Winkler property and that recent work on Mr. Rose’s property has
exacerbated the issue of erosion from the run-off. Mr. Rose noted that at a 2014 Town Meeting,
(April 29) a by-law was approved, Article 27, such that drainage shall not damage any existing
well field or public water supply. Mr. Rose wants to be sure his bark mulch won’t continue to be
washed out. Mr. Boleyn asked Mr. Rose what solution he would propose. Mr. Rose indicated
that he would like a berm to be placed by Mr. Winkler, a foot and a half high. Mr. Sollog
suggested that the two parties resolve this between them. Since this is not a new problem, there
may not be anything the Planning Board can require. Ms. Ridley will research the regulation of
article 27 from the 2014 Town Meeting.

Mr. Zehnder stated that Mr. Rose dropped the grade by five feet and blocked access to a road,
without letting Mr. Winkler know, thus creating the problem.



Kathleen Farley asked about commercial use regarding noise level and operations on Sundays
and holidays. Ms. Ridley said there are no Truro regulations governing hours of operation. Ms.
Farley also asked about the curb cut onto Route 6 and whether it is permitted. Mr. Zehnder
responded regarding the curb cut. The June 9, 2009, Planning Board meeting was noted at which
time Mr. Winkler was advised to apply for a curb cut permit. Discussion was held regarding
noise of back up alarms and holiday and Sunday hours of operation. Mr. Winkler said that he
would limit operations on Sundays and holidays. It was noted that this could be a condition of
approval.

Linda Noons Rose asked further about their request for a berm. She stated that she and her
husband did not create the problem. Everyone was sent information before the work was done
on the grade. Ms. Rose discussed the history of the drainage issue. Mr. Zehnder stated that Mr.
Winkler will regrade that side of the property and put in a berm so that the run off is redirected
into the vegetation. It will be documented on the plan by the next meeting.

Mr. Roderick asked that the berm be included in the list of conditions. Mr. Riemer asked if
everyone had reviewed the 2009 approved plan. Ms. Ridley will send out copies to all Board
members.

Mr. Riemer asked about the uses that are an issue of the case in Superior Court. Mr. Zehnder
explained that the court case is regarding a use that is no longer occurring. Mr. Veara spoke on
the two issues before the court, the violation of grinding ABC materials, and items on the site are
different than what was originally approved. The case doesn’t turn on the use, since the grinding
of ABC materials is no longer occurring. The case is on hold until the applicant can get site plan
approval. Mr.. Zehnder stated that with a new site plan approval, the court case will be
dismissed. Ms. Ridley stated that, in order to meet the criteria 70.3.F.1 of Site Plan Review, the
Board should be convinced that the current activities occurring are allowed or that they are a pre-
exiting nonconforming use.

The storage bins, setbacks and building #11 issues are not yet resolved. Ms. Ridley will check
with the building inspector on the setbacks of the bins and building #11.

Ms. Tobia read from the following:

F. Review Criteria/Design Guidelines
The Planning Board will review applications and their supporting information based on the
following:

1. The proposal is in conformity with all applicable provisions of the Zoning Bylaw.
Ms. Tobia noted that the Site appears to conform to lot area, frontage, building height, and
parking.

Setbacks are not met with respect to the storage bins (25 ft required) and building 11 (25 ft
required). Building 11 and bins would need to be moved in order to comply with setbacks.

2. The proposal provides for the protection of abutting properties and the

surrounding area from detrimental site characteristics and from adverse




impact from excessive noise, dust, smoke, or vibration higher than levels

previously experienced from permitted uses.
Ms. Tobia noted that the vegetative buffer within the 185’ private well radius should be

restored. The applicant has agreed to additional vegetative screening along the
northern property line, and this will be shown on a revised plan. Along the southwest
buffer, run-off concerns voiced by adjacent property owner at 6 Noons Heights Road
will be addressed by a berm to be added to a revised plan. Regarding noise, she noted
that reasonable limitations on the hours of operation for heavy equipment (excluding
Sundays, holidays and excessively early or late hours) could be considered.

3. The proposal provides for the protection of adjacent properties and the night
sky from intrusive lighting, including parking lot and building exterior
lighting. Lighting must be consistent with Chapter IV, Section 6 of the General

Bylaws of the Town of Truro.
Ms. Tobia noted that outdoor lighting has been added to the plan. A list of fixtures

documenting compliance with dark sky requirements for outdoor lighting and Chapter
IV, Section 6 of the General Bylaws of the Town of Truro should be provided to the
Planning Board.

4. The proposal provides for the protection of significant or important natural,
historic, or scenic features.

Ms. Tobia noted that the applicant has provided a letter from NHESP indicating that site

activities do not result in a take of rare or endangered species

Regarding scenic concerns, additional screening could be provided along Route 6. Ms

Tobia requested that the applicant consider removal of trailers or other unsightly

bins/units if not in use. Mr. Zehnder stated that many of these bins have been removed.

5. The building sites shall minimize obstruction of scenic views from publicly
accessible locations; minimize tree, vegetation, and soil removal and grade

changes; and maximize open space retention.

6. The proposal adequately provides for refuse disposal.
Ms. Tobia noted that no dumpster is shown on the plan. Request that applicant describe

refuse handling on the site and show on the plan as appropriate. Mr. Winkler
responded and will take care of this.

7. The proposed sewage disposal and water supply systems within and adjacent
to the site shall be adequate to serve the proposed use.

Ms. Tobia noted that the Cape Cod Commission has noted that sanitary facilities may
not be available across the entire site. The applicant should confirm that all applicable
Board of Health requirements for sanitary facilities and wastewater treatment on the
site are met. Mr. Zehnder and Mr. Winkler pointed out the Title V leach field/ pit on the
plan.

8. The proposed drainage system within the site shall be adequate to handle the
runoff resulting from the development. Drainage run-off from the project shall




not: damage any existing wellfield(s) or public water supply; dam

adjoining property; overload, silt up or contaminate any marsh, swamp, bog,
pond, stream, or other body of water; or interfere with the functioning of any

vernal pool.
Ms Tobia noted:

e The site is within a Zone 2 and a portion of the property is within a 185-foot
radius of a private well. There are numerous private wells serving surrounding
properties.

e There are three fuel storage tanks. The applicant should meet all requirements
of Truro Board of Health Regulations Section II, Fuel Storage Regulations, and
Massachusetts Wellhead Protection Regulations 310 CMR 22.21(2).
Documentation of compliance with these regulations, in the form of a letter from
the Health Department and/or MassDEP, and documentation of fuel tank
inspections should be provided to the Planning Board as part of the site plan
application. Fuel tanks should be inspected as required under these or other
state or town regulations.

e Long term storage of demolition material should not occur in the Zone 2. If
demolition is a regular part of the business, the applicant should maintain
construction demolition notification forms. If construction materials that could
contain lead paint or pressure treated wood are stored on the site, these
materials should be covered so that rainfall does not result in leaching.

Discussion was held about inspections. Mr. Brady responded these issues and
referenced a letter from him. Documentation is needed, which Ms. Ridley will follow up
on this with the Fire Chief and DEP.

Mr. Boleyn asked about the four parking spaces in front of the garage doors. If the
doors are in use, the parking is not safe. Mr. Zehnder and Mr. Brady responded that the
work site is adjusted to prevent an issue. Employees park elsewhere when the doors
are in use. This is not an area where members of the public come to park. Using
bumper stops could cause a safety problem because they could be moved or become a
plowing hazard.

Mr. Riemer brought up the issue of retail activities on the property. There is no retail
at this time.

9. A soil erosion plan shall adequately protect all steep slopes within the site and
control runoff to adjacent properties and streets both during and after
construction.

Ms. Tobia noted that building material, soils or rocks/stones stored or stockpiled on the

site should be covered to avoid siltation, or leaching from the rainwater on the

materials.

10.The proposal shall provide for structural and/or landscaped screening or

buffers for storage areas, loading docks, dumpsters, rooftop or other exposed




equipment, parking areas, utility buildings and similar features viewed from
street frontages and residentially used or zoned premises.

11.Buildings and structures within the subject site shall relate harmoniously to
each other in architectural style, site location, and building exits and
ntr . Building scale, massing, materials, and detailing should be
compatible with the surrounding area.
Ms. Tobia noted that the site contains numerous types of structures, some of which are
in a dilapidated state. The applicant is asked to remove any trailers or other buildings
not currently in use.

12.Electric, telephone, cable, and other such utility lines and equipment shall be
placed underground.

Ms. Tobia noted that some but not all utilities are located underground. The Board
could condition any future work on the site to the placement of utilities underground.

13.The project shall not place excessive demands on Town services.

14.The location and number of cur shall be minimized to reduce turnin
movements and hazardous exits and entrances. Where appropriate and
allowable, access to adjoining properties shall be provided. Joint access
driveways between adjoining properties shall be encouraged.

Ms. Tobia noted that an abutter has requested documentation of the curb cut on to

Route 6. Existing curb cuts on to Noons Heights Road and Route 6 are shown on the

plan and should not be altered without proper permits from the Board of Selectmen

and/or MassDOT, and modification of site plan review.

Mr. Winkler stated that he did not create the curb cut on Route 6. He can block it if
necessary.

15.Convenience and safety of vehicular and pedestrian movement within the site
and in relation to adjacent and other ways serving the project shall be
maximized. Traffic patterns for vehicles and pedestrians must show safe and

adequate circulation within and access to and from the site.
Note: The plan shows a total of 30 parking spaces: 10 spaces including 1 dedicated
handicapped space along the eastern face (front) of building 3; 8 spaces between
building 3 and buildings 1&2 and 12 spaces between buildings 1&2. A sign should be
installed to mark the handicapped space. Since buildings 1&2 house retail activities, it
would make sense to have a handicapped space in that area of the site. Since parking
spaces cannot be striped, bumper stops should be provided. Parking space should
remain in the area designated on the plan and not relocated on the site.

Mr. Riemer asked if parking places will be marked or curb stops placed. Mr. Zehnder stated
that the property doesn’t lend itself to marking spaces, and curb stops are not appropriate.
Mr. Zehnder stated that he feels the parking situation is safe. Mr. Riemer asked if the
changes have been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.



A bicycle rack(s) shall be provided on the site and shall be located near the entrance
to the building(s)

Ms. Tobia noted that this condition does not appear applicable, and could be waived if a
waiver is requested.

Mr. Zehnder reviewed the issues they are taking care of: the berm, vegetation on the
norther boundary, bins meeting set back requirements, the dumpsters, fuel tank issues,
lighting, fence blocking curb cut, and requests for waivers.

Ms. Regan McCarthy asked for clarification about the 2009 plan and how it relates to the
2016 plan. Ms. Ridley explained that the current plan will be considered for approve-
ability with conditions. Ms. McCarthy went on record to say that she feels the curb cutis a
safety issue, especially in the winter. She then asked about the potential for retail on the
site. Mr. Winkler stated that any new tenant would comply with zoning law. Ms. McCarthy
asked further about commercial versus retail and asked if retail is being conditioned in this
site plan. Ms. Ridley retail is permitted within this zoning district.

Mr. Riemer discussed the changes on the 2016 plan from the 2009 plan. He also brought
up the pending court case, the Cape Cod Commission involvement and water issues.

Mr. Boleyn asked about the letter of April 22 and if all questions were answered. Ms. Ridley
brought up the need for certain waivers. The waivers would need to be provided in
writing. She also said she would need an extension request from the applicant and a date
for a continuance. She also brought up the need for another site visit. It was agreed that a
site visit would occur once changes had been made, and prior to the next meeting.

Mr. Glen Pasenen, from Stones Throw Condos, asked for further clarification about what it
will mean if this new plan is approved. He wanted to know why the court case has not been
resolved. The Planning Board responsibilities were explained, as were those of Zoning, by
Mr. Zehnder and Mr. Veara.

Mr. Riemer asked for buildings that have been condemned be listed that way on the plan

Ms. Ridley asked for an extension request from the applicant and a date for continuance.
September 6th was agreed upon for the meeting date, and September 20th for the
extension of Board action.

Mr. Sollog moved that the public hearing be continued to September 6, Mr. Boleyn
seconded. So voted, 5-0.

i roval of Meeting Minut

June 21, 2016 Planning Board Meeting. Corrections: on page 3 at the top there is need for a
period. Mr. Boleyn’s name is misspelled on the first page, first paragraph. On the 4th page,

#9, fifth line, an abstract period needs to be removed. Mr. Sollog made a motion to approve
the minutes with corrections, Mr. Boleyn seconded. So voted 5-0.



June 28, 2016 Planning Board Joint Meeting with Board of Selectmen
Ms. Ridley made a correction to add the time, 5:00 pm. Mr. Boleyn moved to approve the
minutes as amended. Mr. Sollog seconded. So voted, 5-0.

July 12 . 2016 Planning Board Joint Meeting with Board of Selectmen
Mr. Boleyn moved to approve the minutes, Mr. Sollog. So voted, 3-0-2. Mr. Riemer and Mr.
Roderick abstained.

Reports from Board members and staff

Ms. Ridley waived her report. Ms. Tobia asked if the Board would consider moving the meeting
time to 5:00 pm instead of 6:00 pm. Ms. Ridley asked if the Board would be interested in
changing the day. Ms. Ridley will explore options for changing the meeting time to 5 pm..

Meeting Dates and Other Important Dates
August 2, 2016 - Regular Meeting

August 16, 2016 - Regular Meeting
September 6, 2016 - Regular Meeting
September 29, 2016 - Regular Meeting

Mr. Sollog made a motion to adjourn, Mr. Boleyn seconded. So voted, 5-0. Meeting adjourned
at 8:17 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Katherine Black



On Aug 8, 2016, at 4:27 PM, Joan Holt <capejoanholt@comcast.net>
wrote:

If tonight you will be reading comments sent to the Planning Board,
I would appreciate it if you include mine, below. Thanks, Joan

On Aug 8, 2016, at 4:14 PM, Joan Holt <capejoanholt@comcast.net>
wrote:

It turns out that I will not be able to come tonight. If | have time
later on, I'll watch the meeting, read the materials, and write some
comments (if I have any). My views about Truro’s future at this
point are grounded in two main considerations: 1) climate change,
the environment, stress on our natural resources (all connected),
and 2) the Truro wealth-gap and its threat to any balanced and
thus sustainable community. These days, I measure all proposals
against these concerns. Thus, | would like to see major size
restrictions, sustainable energy requirements and other carbon
footprint restrictions, regulations that encourage remodeling and
reuse of small homes rather than demolition for the purpose of
building resource-intensive large houses (tear-downs should incur
a very large fee). I would like to see large houses taxed at a higher
rate (or with a surcharge) and smaller houses taxed at a lower rate
(or with tax relief). I would like to see tax incentives for seasonal
second-home owners willing to rent off-season instead of leaving
their houses empty. Frankly, we need to give serious thought to
policies that will reduce the economic stress on our lower-income
population and provide them with the possibility of staying

here. For that to happen, we must increase the burden on our
wealthier property owners. The goose that we have counted on to
lay the golden egg, has left Truro with a rotten egg by out-pricing
our year-round residents. We need to start rethinking what it
means to be a resort community, which is divided into haves and
have-nots. In sum, I think that everything we do from now on must
consider the economic and environmental costs on our fragile
community. If we don’t make it possible to have a diverse
community, we will have no community.

Joan



Truro Planning Board Hearing/Meeting Schedule* - 2017

DRAFT
HEARING/MEETING FILING DEADLINE
(Thursday, unless otherwise noted) (Friday at Noon unless otherwise noted)
January 5 November 25
January 19 December 16
February 2 December 30
February 16 January 13
March 9 February 3
March 23 February 17
April 13 March 10
May 4 March 31
May 25 April 21
June 8 May 5
June 22 May 19
July 13 June 9
July 27 June 23
August 10 July 7
August 24 July 21
September 7 August 4
September 21 August 18
October 5 September 1
October 19 September 15
November 2 September 29
November 16 October 13
December 7 November 3
December 21 November 17

* Applications requiring public hearings are subject to this schedule and include
Site Plans and Special Permits; and Definitive Plans

All other applications (not requiring a public hearing) are not subject to this filing deadline
schedule; HOWEVER, they must be filed no less than 10-days prior to a scheduled meeting.
Applications will be scheduled accordingly and include Preliminary Plans (decision must be
rendered within 45 days of filing), Approval Not Required Plans (decision rendered within 21
days of filing) and Waiver from Site Plan Requests.

Regular meeting/hearings for the Truro Planning Board begin at 5:00 pm.
All requests must be in writing or on the appropriate application form(s).

MEETING DATES AND TIMES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
Please check the Town Website www.truro-ma.gov for any changes in the schedule.




Truro Planning Board
FY2017 Goals - UPDATE

Summary of Top Four Goals:

#1 Undertake Community visioning/comprehensive planning
Selectmen to form committee for updating the Comprehensive Plan

#2 Review/revise Affordable Accessory Dwelling Unit
Discussion topics are being developed for input by Planning Board and Board of
Selectmen and other stakeholders

#3 Seashore district zoning bylaw/community conversation

Public forum was held. Next step is November workshop to review zoning concepts.
A bylaw would require Planning Board public hearing/vote, Board of Selectmen
vote, Town Meeting vote (2/3)

#4 Review/revise Duplex, Apartments, Affordable Rental Housing Overlay District

Additional topics:

Amend water resources district

Discussion topics for Planning Board discussion September 20
Address/clarify street definition

Review/revise OSRD (aka cluster zoning)

Assess infrastructure in light of future growth

Evaluate cottage colony conversion for year-round use

Route 6 scenic character/sign code

Setbacks and buffers

Building in low lying areas/flood plain

Evaluate measures to address “change of use” during enforcement

Priority Scoring Summary

#1 #2 #3 #4 Point
votes votes votes votes Score*

Community visioning/comprehensive planning 3 2 16

Review/revise OSRD (aka cluster zoning)

Seashore district zoning bylaw/community S 3 11
conversation

Assess infrastructure in light of future growth 1 2

Review/revise Affordable Accessory Dwelling Unit 1.5 2 1 13
bylaw

Review/revise duplex, apartments, Affordable 1 1 7
Housing Overlay District

Evaluate cottage colony conversion for year-round
use

Address/clarify street definition 1 1 6

Route 6 scenic character/sign code

Amend water resources district 2 2 6

Setbacks and buffers

Building in low lying areas/flood plain 1 1

#1 vote = 4 pts; #2 vote = 3 pts; #3 vote = 2 pts; #4 vote = 1 pt
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203 Town of Truro-Buiding Department-July 2016 Building Permits
M # Issue Date  Permit# M&P Location Owner Type of Work Description Builder Fee Estimated Cost
remove and replace roof on original house
205) 1 7/5/2016  16-138x 53-73 27 Stephens Way Tom Dennis RR (now habitable studio) Homeowner $50.00 $20,000.00
Undercover Tent &
206) 2 7/5/2016  16-139x 2-7 658 Shore Rd Barbara Hoercher Tent 30x30 tent on 7/1/2016 Table $50.00 $0.00
installation of a solar pv system with 40
E 3 7/5/2016 16-140 59-67 135 Old County Rd Etta Rosen Solar modules, 12kw Cotuit Solar $427.00 $42,700.00
E 4 7/5/2016  16-141x  42-306 15A Crestview Circle Tru-Haven Alt repair beach stairs Daniel Silva $50.00 $0.00
cut and frame a 19" wide by 13" high
209] S 7/6/2016 16-142 7-2.20 503 Shore Rd U:20 Joel Casey Realty Trust Alt opening in wall for a plug in air conditioner Homeowner $50.00 $54.00
change in designation from art gallery to
210 6 7/6/2016 16-143 36-55 24 Pond Rd Joseph Fanelli Change of Use SFR William Devaney $50.00 $0.00
63 panel ground mounted solar array, 12
211) 7 7/6/2016 16-144  50-191 7 Hatch Rd John Yingling Solar kw Direct Energy Solar $876.00 $87,688.00
.E 8 7/7/2016  16-145x 2-5 674 Shore Rd Kalmar Village Tent 20x40 tent for 7/22/2016 Clambakes, Etc. $50.00 $0.00
[213] 9 7/11/2016  16-146 47-7 4 Fourth of July Rd Maryellen & George Driscoll Add 16x18 kitchen addition Russell Zawaduk $375.00 $65,000.00
E 10 7/11/2016 16-147x  39-280 2 Aldrich Rd Nancy Tarvers RS, RR replace roof and cedar siding Art of Construction $100.00 $24,000.00
[215] 11 7/11/2016  16-148x 47-44 24 Union Field Rd Libet Maloney S 10x12 shed Pine Harbor $50.00 $5,420.00
cut and frame in a new skylight with shaft
in bathroom, replace 1 existing skylight in
[216] 12 7/14/2016  16-149 46-9 S Resolution Rd Beth Worell Alt living room Richard Buckley $50.00 $6,000.00
install a 6" layer or r-21 class 1 cellulose
E 13 7/15/2016  16-150x  42-127 14 Bayberry Rd Seth Swoboda Alt added to 120 sq ft of open attic space Josh Emond $50.00 $900.00
[218| 14 7/15/2016  16-151 45-79 34 Corn Hill Rd Brian & Polly Boyle Solar 11.772 kw, 36 panel system E2 Solar $610.00 $61,000.00
[219] 15 7/15/2016  16-152 45-78 11 Toms Hill Path Brian & Polly Boyle Solar 5.559 kw, 17 panel system E2 Solar $270.00 $27,000.00
220 16  7/19/2016  16-153x 59-52 2 Katharine Rd Matteo Curiale S 10x12 shed Homeowner $50.00 $6,000.00
221) 17 7/20/2016 16-154x  64-11 174 Old County Rd Richard & Susan Foot RR replace entire roof Paul Cazeault $50.00 $17,120.00
Samuel & Sandra
222| 18 | 7/21/2016  16-155  42-210 10 High Ridge Rd Comerchero Add add a second floor above garage with deck Paul Colburn $490.00 $0.00
strip and re-roof 40 squares of asphalt
223 19 7/22/2016  16-156x 40-10 6 Jobi Way Edward Goshen RR roofing shingles Home Depot $50.00 $24,756.00
strip and re-roof 19 squares of asphalt
224] 20 | 7/22/2016 16-157x  36-19 94 Shore Rd John Garran RR roofing shingles Home Depot $50.00 $10,864.00
mw 21 7/22/2016 16-158 35-149 4 Horton Dr Cassandra Benson SP installation of a fiberglass pool (8.5'x20') Homeowner $120.00 $12,000.00
install 380 sq ft of r-10 rigid thermax
insulation to the perimeter walls within
| 226] 22 7/22/2016  16-159x  46-100 3 Tryworks Rd Raphael Schlanger Alt crawlspace up to the sill and band joist Josh Emond $50.00 $850.00
EA 23 7/22/2016 16-160x 50-37 7 Yacht Club Rd Pamet Harbor Yacht Club Tent 32x30 tent, 32x10 tent Chase Canopy $50.00 $0.00
MN& 24 | 7/26/2016  16-161 46-65 7 Erlinda Rd Paul Mydelski Alt finish basement (after the fact filing) Homeowner $242.00 $75,000.00
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remove decking, deck supports, 2 sets of
exterior stairs, and replace in kind, replace
shingles on west elevation, replace headers

Sunset Village of sliding doors. Structural rehabil
25 | 7/27/2016  16-162 10-32 372 Shore Rd Condominiums Alt per engineer Ambrose Homes $577.00 |  $93,500.00
| ] $4,837.00| $579,852.00.
6  Certificates of Occupancy
0 |SFRs | |
0 Sign Permits

noumow.o" Planning Board; Town Clerk; Fire Dept;Police Chief; Appeals mo.uah Lic. Agent; Assessors Office; Hwy Dept; Board of Selectmen
Code: (Add) Addition; (ALT) Alteration; (D) Deck; (DEMO) Demolition; (G) Garage; (RR) Reroofing; (SFR) Single Family Res.
|(X) Express Permit; (RS) Residing; (RW) Rewindow; (RD) Redoor; (FND) Foundation; (SP) Swimming Pool; (S) Shed




MONDAY, AUGUST 22, 2016
6 PM

Truro Town Hall
(24 Town Hall Road), Truro

-- Open Meeting

Appeals:

Continuation -- Remand: 2014-008 — Habitat for Humanity of Cape Cod, Inc., by Atty. W.H. Brodie, for
property located at 181 Rte. 6, (Atlas Sheet 5 1, Parcel 66). Applicant is seeking a Comprehensive Permit under
MGL C. 40B, §s 20-23 & 760 CMR 56.00 for a 6-lot proposal which includes building three new affordable
homes on 3 lots as per plans filed-- as continued from June 27, and July 18, 2016;

Continuation: 2016-009/ZBA — Fisher Road Realty Trust, by Atty. Christopher Snow, for property located at
9B Benson Rd. (Atlas Sheet 53, Parcel 50), Regis. of Deeds title ref: Book 22682, Page 84). Applicant is
seeking a Variance wiref. to Sec. 10.4 (Definitions). of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for construction of a road with
a 12-ft. width, 2-foot shoulder width and intersection curb radius of 0 ft., per plans filed, as continued from July
18, 2016;

Continuation: 2016-011/ZBA — G. Vaida & S. Abi-Younes, for property located at 29 Great Hills Rd., (Atlas
Sheet 53, Parcel 12)(title ref: Book 15923, Page 241). Applicants are seeking a Special Permit w/ref, to Sec.
30.7. of the Truro Zoning Bylaw (& wrref. to 2014-021 decis.) to construct a retaining wall within the setback
as per plans filed, as continued from July 18, 2016;

2016-010/ZBA - Adventure Bound Camping Resorts, for property located at 67 S. Highland Rd (Atlas Sheet
37, Parcel 15) &10 Old Dewline Rd. (Atlas Sheet 37, Parcel 19)(Reg. of Deeds title ref: Book 26095, Page 3).
Applicant is appealing the May 4, 2016 Order of the Building Commissioner, and is also requesting a Special
Permit w/ref. to Sec. 30.7.A. of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for work related to construction and installation of
state-mandated sewage treatment facility, per plans filed, as continued from July 18, 2016;

2016-012/ZBA - R. & E. Rice, for property located at 3 and 5 Great Hollow Rd., (Atlas Sheet 42, Parcel 237-
3)(title ref: book 17077, Page 184). Applicants are seeking a modification to a Special Permit w/ref. to Sec.
40.3. of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for an updated plan that includes removal of unit 4 and addition to unit 3
(Whitman House Business Condos/Cottages), per plans filed, as continued from July 18, 2016.

Old/Other Business

-- Minutes —
Office of Town Clerk
. Treasurer — Tax Collector
Adjourn & F50pm
Bertram Perkel, Chairman AUG 10 2016
POSting e 8/10/16 Received TOWN OF TRURO
By Z




